

No. 20-1501

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, et al.  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LINDA A. LACEWELL, Superintendent, New York  
Department of Financial Services, et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK,  
APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD DEPARTMENT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
ANDREA OSER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
LAURA ETLINGER  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8020  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

## **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
B. State Court Proceedings .....	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	11
I. This Case Does Not Implicate a Split in Authority .....	11
A. This case does not implicate a split in authority on the question whether secular exemptions or mechanisms for individu- alized discretionary exemptions defeat a law’s general applicability .....	11
B. There is no split in authority on the question whether a law that accommo- dates houses of worship and not other religious institutions impermissibly discriminates against religion .....	17
II. Certiorari Should Not Be Granted to Address a Religious-Autonomy Claim That Was Neither Pressed nor Passed on Below. ....	22
III. The Case Was Properly Decided. ....	26
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	26
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	25
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 28 A.D.3d 115 (3d Dep’t 2006) .....	20
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Ct.</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 527 (2004) .....	18,20,22,28
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1983).....	13
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18,20-22
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	27-28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	30
<i>Dunn v. Northgate Ford, Inc.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 875 (3d Dep’t 2005) .....	25
<i>Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir.).....	18,19
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2,26,27
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 1023, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	11

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	13,15
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Secretary U.S. Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	17,25
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	24
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	17,25
<i>Kammerer v. Mercado</i> , 195 A.D.3d 1513 (4th Dep't 2021) .....	14
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	23
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	18,27,28
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Martin Assoc., Inc. v. Illinois Natl. Ins. Co.</i> , 188 A.D.3d 572 (1st Dep't 2020) .....	14
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940) .....	17,25,26
<i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Dept.</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	23
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem. Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	23

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Health and Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22,30
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County</i> , 479 U.S. 130 (1986).....	11
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21,30
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for United States and Canada v. Milivojevic</i> , 426 U. S. 696 (1976).....	23
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Stormans. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	13
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	28,29
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n. of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	30
 <b>Laws</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001–1461.....	3
§ 1144.....	4

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Women’s Health and Wellness Act Ch. 554, 2002 N.Y. Laws 3458.....	1,6
N.Y. Insurance Law	
§ 3201.....	4
§ 3216.....	16
§ 3217.....	4,5
§ 3221.....	1,16
§ 4303.....	1,16
<b>Regulations</b>	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11,	
§ 52.1.....	5
§ 52.2.....	6
§ 52.16.....	5-7,15,16
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
<i>2020 Employer Health Benefits Survey</i> (Kaiser Family Found. Oct. 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.kff.org/report-section/ehbs-2020-section-10-plan-funding/">https://www.kff.org/report-section/ehbs-2020-section-10-plan-funding/</a> .....	4
Bill Jacket to N.Y. Sess. L. 1971, c. 554, <a href="https://nysl.ptfs.com/data/Library1/pdf/NY200060392_L-1971-CH-0554.pdf">https://nysl.ptfs.com/data/Library1/pdf/NY200060392_L-1971-CH-0554.pdf</a> .....	5
M. Schaler-Haynes, et al., <i>Abortion Coverage and Health Reform: Restrictions and Options for Exchange-Based Insurance Markets</i> , 15 Univ. of Pa. J.L. and Social Change 323 (2012).....	7
